

**(FRESH SHOW CAUSE NOTICE BEFORE ADMISSION)
THE HIGH COURT FOR THE STATE OF TELANGANA AT HYDERABAD
THURSDAY, THE TWENTY SIXTH DAY OF MARCH
TWO THOUSAND AND TWENTY SIX**

:PRESENT:

**THE HONOURABLE SMT JUSTICE JUVVADI SRIDEVI
CONTEMPT CASE NOS: 107 OF 2020**

Between

1. Atukuri Sathamma, D/o. Late Mallaiah.
2. Sattu Nagamani,, D/o. Late K. Mallaiah.
3. Konduru Veeraswami,, S/o. Late Mallaiah

...Petitioners

AND

1. Sri. Somnath Acharya, Central Ware Housing Corporation, (A Government of India undertaking), 4/1, Siri Institutional Area, August Kranti Marg, Hauz Khas, New Delhi, Rep. by its General Manager, (Pers. and Reviewing Authority).
2. Sri. Amith Puri, The Secretary, Central Warehousing Corporation (A Government of India undertaking), Ware Housing Bhavan, New Delhi.
3. Sri Samuel Praveen Kumar, The Regional Manager, Central Warehousing Corporation (A Government of India undertaking), Regional Office, Nampally, Hyderabad.
4. Sri Prabhakar, The Deputy Manager (Vig), Central Warehousing Corporation (A Government of India undertaking), 4/1, Siri Institutional Area, August Kranti Marg, Hauz Khas, New Delhi.

...Respondents

WHEREAS the petitioners have presented the Contempt Case under Sections 10 to 12 of the Contempt of Courts Act, 1971, through their Counsel Sri ALLURI RAGHU RAMA ARAVA, praying the High Court to summon, try the respondents herein and punish them for willful, deliberately and intentionally disobeying the orders of this Court in W.P.No. 21514/2006 dt. 31-12-2018 in the interest of justice;

AND WHEREAS the said case coming on for orders as to admission on this day and whereas the High Court, upon perusing the affidavit filed therein, and upon hearing the arguments of Sri Alluri Raghu Rama Arava, Advocate for the Petitioners, directed issuance of fresh notice to the Respondents herein to show cause as to why in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed in support thereof, the said case should not be admitted.

You viz;

1. Sri. Somnath Acharya, General Manager (Pers. And Reviewing Authority), Central Ware Housing Corporation, (A Government of India undertaking), 4/1, Siri Institutional Area, August Kranti Marg, Hauz Khas, New Delhi.
2. Sri. Amith Puri, Secretary, Central Warehousing Corporation (A Government of India undertaking), Ware Housing Bhavan, New Delhi.
3. Sri Samuel Praveen Kumar, Regional Manager, Central Warehousing Corporation (A Government of India undertaking), Regional Office, Nampally, Hyderabad.

4. Sri Prabhakar, Deputy Manager (Vig), Central Warehousing Corporation (A Government of India undertaking), 4/1, Siri Institutional Area, August Kranti Marg, Hauz Khas, New Delhi.

be and hereby are directed to show cause, either appearing in person or through Advocate, duly instructed on **10-04-2026**, to which date the case stands posted for hearing, failing which the said case will be heard and determined ex-parte.

//TRUE COPY//

Sd/- A.V.S.PRASAD
DEPUTY REGISTRAR


SECTION OFFICER

To

1. The Chief Judge, City Civil Court, Hyderabad. (BY Spl. Messenger in duplicate along with a copy of petition and affidavit to serve on the Respondent No.3 and to return to this Court before 10-04-2026)
2. The Chief Judge, Tees Hazari Court, New Delhi. (BY SPEED POST in duplicate along with a copy of petition and affidavit to serve on the Respondent Nos.1, 2 & 4 and to return to this Court before 10-04-2026)
3. Sri. Somnath Acharya, General Manager (Pers. And Reviewing Authority), Central Ware Housing Corporation, (A Government of India undertaking), 4/1, Siri Institutional Area, August Kranti Marg, Hauz Khas, New Delhi.
4. Sri. Amith Puri, Secretary, Central Warehousing Corporation (A Government of India undertaking), Ware Housing Bhavan, New Delhi.
5. Sri Samuel Praveen Kumar, Regional Manager, Central Warehousing Corporation (A Government of India undertaking), Regional Office, Nampally, Hyderabad.
6. Sri Prabhakar, Deputy Manager (Vig), Central Warehousing Corporation (A Government of India undertaking), 4/1, Siri Institutional Area, August Kranti Marg, Hauz Khas, New Delhi. (3 to 6 BY SPAD along with a copy of petition and affidavit)
7. One Spare Copy

HIGH COURT

JS,J

DATE: 26-03-2026

POST ON 10-04-2026

FRESH NOTICE BEFORE ADMISSION

C.C. NO. 107 OF 2020

